Change in the nature of business, IF ANY: 

There is no change in business during the financial year 2024-25. 

DIVIDEND 

The Board does not recommend any dividend for FY 2024-25. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

The authorized share capital of the company is Rs. 26,00,00,000 divided into 2,60,00,000/- (Two Crore Sixty 

lakh) equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only).  

The paid-up equity share capital of the Company has increased to Rs. 19,580,5200/- consisting of 19,580,520 

equity shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupee Ten only). During FY 2024-25 pursuant to preferential issue of 1062000 

equity shares having face value of Rs. 10/- each issued at a premium of Rs. 134/- per share (Rupees One 

hundred Thirty-Four only) paid up capital of the Company increased from 1,85,185,200 divided into 18518520 

equity shares to 1,95,805,200 divided into 19580520 equity shares having a face value of Rs. 10/- each 

(Rupees Ten only). 

ISSUE OF SHARES DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

[...]

During the year company was come up with preferential issue of 1062000 equity shares and the allotment 

has made on January 17, 2025 and 1062000 equity shares are got listed on National Stock Exchange of India 

on February 27, 2025. 

During the year Company also allotted 385000 equity warrants on January 31, 2025 at a price of Rs. 144/- 
(Rupees One hundred Forty-Four only) Warrant. 

LISTING INFORMATION 

The equity shares of the Company are listed on the National Stock Exchange. The listing fees for the year 
2025-26 have been paid to NSE. 

TRANSFER TO RESERVES 

The Company was transferred profits of the Company to General Reserves as follows:

[...]

And the shares 
were got listed on NSE Exchange (EMERGE) on 27th February, 2025 

b. The Company has also issued and allotted 385000 Equity Warrants to promoters and non-promoters 
pursuant to Preferential Issue of Equity Warrants at a price of Rs. 144/- (Rupees One hundred and Forty-Four 
per Equity Warrant) during the year under review through Preferential Issue on January 31, 2025. The approval 
for Preferential Issue of Equity Warrants was sought from the shareholders of the Company at their meeting 
held on 26th October, 2024 and complied with applicable laws, rules and regulations and guidelines.